

# National Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

# No. G56]

# PORT MORESBY, FRIDAY, 5th JUNE,

# [1998

CONSTITUTION

Prime Minister's Act (Chapter 27)

## **REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF ACTING PRIME MINISTER**

I, John Pundari, MP., Acting Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 143(1) of the Constitution and Section 3(2) of the *Prime Minister's Act* (Chapter 27), and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby:—

- (a) revoke all the previous appointments of acting Prime Minister; and
- (b) appoint Iairo Lasaro, a Minister to be the Acting Prime Minister for the period commencing on and from 3rd June, 1998 up until 11th June, 1998 while both the Prime Minister and the Deputy Prime Minister are overseas.

Dated this 5th day of June, 1998.

JOHN PUNDARI, Acting Governor-General

Broadcasting Corporation Act (Chapter 149)

# REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT OF MANAGING DIRECTOR AND DEPUTY MANAGING DIRECTOR AND APPOINTMENT OF MANAGING DIRECTOR OF THE NATIONAL BROADCASTING CORPORATION

I, John Pundari, MP., Acting Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 21B of the *Broadcasting Corporation Act* (Chapter 149), and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby:—

- (a) revoke the appointment of Renagi Lohia as Managing Director of the National Broadcasting Corporation; and
- (b) revoke the appointment of Tony Boski as Deputy Managing Director of the National Broadcasting Corporation; and
- (c) appoint Tony Boski to be Managing Director of the National Broadcasting Corporation for a period of four years,

commencing on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the National Gazette.

Dated this 5th day of June, 1998.

JOHN PUNDARI, Acting Governor-General

#### Organic Law on the Ombudsman Commission

#### **GRANT OF LEAVE**

I, John Pundari, MP., Acting Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 8(1)(c) of the Organic Law on the Ombudsman Commission, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby grant leave to the Chief Ombudsman Simon Gregory Pentanu for a period commencing on and from 1st June, 1998 up to and including 17th June, 1998.

Dated this 5th day of June, 1998.

JOHN PUNDARI, Acting Governor-General

#### CONSTITUTION

Organic Law on the Ombudsman Commission

## APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF OMBUDSMAN

I, John Pundari, MP., Acting Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 217(2) of the Constitution and Section 11 of the Organic Law on the Ombudsman Commission, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the Ombudsman Appointments Committee, hereby appoint Ninchib Tetang, a member of the Ombudsman Commission to act as Chief Ombudsman for a period commencing on and from 1st June, 1998 up to and including 17th June, 1998.

Dated this 5th day of June, 1998.

JOHN PUNDARI, Acting Governor-General.

Police Force Act (Chapter 65)

# APPOINTMENT OF ASSISTANT COMMISSIONERS OF POLICE

I, John Pundari, MP., Acting Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 35 of the *Police Force Act* (Chapter 65), and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby promote and appoint Gari Baki and Jim Wan to be Assistant Commissioners of Police.

Dated this 5th day of June, 1998.

JOHN PUNDARI, Acting Governor-General

Printed and Published by K. Kaiah, Government Printer, Port Moresby.—128.